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Property Market Summary

Reversing the buoyancy upon the advent of 2008, the city’s property market started to feel the pinch in March as the US-led global economic uncertainty has weakened local investment sentiment. The Sale and Purchase Agreements for all types of property during March recorded 10,993 deals, registering a decrease of 23.6% m-o-m but an increase of 16.1% y-o-y. Correspondingly, total transaction value of March demonstrated a decline of 15.3% m-o-m to HK$44,017 million. But when compared with the same period last year, the transaction value of March has virtually risen by 37.4%. The overall property market is still in a good position to weather the global economic downturn.
Key Economic Indicators
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	Real GDP Growth (% Change y-o-y)
	5.5
	6.4
	6.3
	6.7
	6.3
	6.7 (Q4)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Private Consumption Expenditure 
	4.5
	5.8
	10.6
	10
	7.8
	10 (Q4)

	(% Change y-o-y)
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Consumer Price Inflation
	1.7
	1.3
	1.6
	3.5
	2
	6.3 (Feb08)

	(% Change y-o-y)
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Unemployment Rate (% Change y-o-y)
	4.3
	4.2
	4.1
	3.4
	4
	3.3 (Dec-Feb)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Retail Sales (Value) (% Change y-o-y)
	10.6
	9.2
	15.1
	17.7
	12.8
	9.5 (Feb 08)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Retail Sales (Volume) (% Change y-o-y)
	7.9
	8
	12.6
	13.6
	10.1
	4.5 (Feb 08)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	


Source: Census and Statistics Department, Vigers Research
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Sale & Purchase Agreements
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Residential Market Highlight

Residential transaction activity posted a decline in March, which was a concrete sign of market correction that has come to the sector, leading to a 23.6% m-o-m decline in residential transaction volume during the month. But when compared with the same period in 2007, the Sale and Purchase Agreements for residential properties surged by 58.3% to 23,328 deals during the 1st quarter of 2008. In view of the active transaction in the beginning of 2008, total transaction value for the entire 1st quarter of 2008 even doubled the figure of the same period last year. This reflected the robust performance in the first two months had offset the ensuing slowdown in March. 
Primary transaction for the 1st quarter was dominated by the new release of Capitol in Tseung Kwan O, helping to sustain the primary market growth during the quarter. With investors sidelined, secondary residential sector showed signs of softening as investors have become more cautious about the economy outlook. The flip side of worries over the market uncertainty was that buyers were adjusting to more realistic asking prices and buyers were getting better value. Average capital values of small-sized homes recorded HK$3,530 per sq.ft. in the 1st quarter, up 3.8% q-o-q or 23.9% y-o-y whereas medium-sized homes reached HK$5,000 per sq.ft. in the same period, up 4.2% q-o-q or 16.3% y-o-y.  Vigers forecasts the pace of price growth will slow down in the coming quarters.  

Coupled with the launch of a section of Route 8 linking Sheung Sha to Shatin in March, the turning-on of green light to a couple of railway lines including Shatin-to-Central Link  and Kwun Tong Line Extension is expected to stimulate the current faltering sentiment in particular districts such as Shatin and Cheung Sha Wan. Taking advantage of completed and upcoming infrastructure works, a number of residential developments have been planned to come on stream soon encompassing One Madison and Beacon Lodge (豐盛居) in Cheung Sha Wan, Godi XI (弋林), The Great Hill (嘉御山) in Tai Wai as well as The Palazzo (御龍山) in Fotan.  
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Residential Average Capital Values
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Mass Residential Market
Buyers’ hopes for another round of rate cut came true in March. Federal Reserve announced to slash the federal fund rates by three quarters of a percentage point to 2.25%, the third time this year. The Hong Kong Monetary Authority accordingly lowered the prime rate by 50 basis points to 5.25%, for a total of 225 basis points since last September, hauling the real mortgage rate down to 2.75% in March. Price consumer index has kept creeping upwards in a higher-than-expected pace to 6.7% in February. Compounded with the mounting inflationary pressure and fluctuated stock market, the low interest rate environment now plays a very significant role in the mass residential market. 
According to Vigers Research, upward trend was sustained in the 1st quarter of 2008 with average capital values for the properties below rising by 15.6% from the 4th quarter 2007 to HK$5,500 per sq.ft. during the period. City One Shatin and Residence Oasis recorded noticeable increase of 17.6% and 16.8% respectively from the 4th quarter of 2007, reaching HK$4,200 per sq.ft. and HK$5,000 per sq.ft. in the 1st quarter. Taikoo Shing and Whampoa Garden were priced at HK$7,200 per sq.ft. and HK$5,600 per sq.ft. during the 1st quarter, up 14.6% and 14.2% respectively from the previous quarter. 
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 Capital Values of Mass Residential Properties
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Taikoo Shing Whampoa Garden

Residence Oasis City One Shatin


 New Residential Supply in March

	Project Name
	Location
	Gross Area (per sq.ft.)
	No. of

Units for

Sale
	Average Price (HK$/ sq.ft.)
	Developer

	Harbour Place
	Hung Hom
	559 - 770
	60
	$7,709
	NWS Holdings Ltd./ Sun Hung Kai Properties Ltd.

	The Sparkle
	Sham Shui Po
	709-1,063
	16
	$6,723
	Henderson Land Development Ltd.

	Bellagio
	Sham Tseng
	674- 2,476
	22
	$5,888
	Wharf Group

	The Prominence
	Sham Shui Po
	409-499
	10
	$4,449
	Wah Yip Real Estate Agency Ltd

	The Capitol
	Tseung Kwan O
	682-1,115
	297
	$5,154
	Cheung Kong (Holdings) Ltd.

	Marbella
	Ma On Shan
	664-2,019
	43
	$5,584
	Chinachem Group

	The Apex
	Kwai Chung
	657-920
	5
	$3,880
	Cheung kong (Holdings) Ltd

	The Beverly Hills
	Tai Po
	2,678-4,073
	14
	$7,238
	Henderson Land Development Co. Ltd

	The Forest Hills
	Sun Po Kwong
	627-931
	8
	$5,243
	S E A Group


Source: Financial Chronicle, Vigers Research

Luxury Property Market
On the luxury property front, this sector also witnessed a weakening transaction during March on the back of worsening US economy. Redundancy and profit shrinking in global investment banks had knock-on effect on local luxury property sector as they were always the main buyers. The number of Sales and Purchase Agreements for residential properties worth HK$10 million or above has dropped 38% from February to 356 deals in March. During the 1st quarter, a total of 1,660 deals were recorded for residential properties worth HK$10 million or above, registering a decline of 41% from the peak time in the 4th quarter last year but an increase of 78% y-o-y. 
In the medium term, the US and European investors who are looking growth and expansion in Asia will still consider Hong Kong properties as a sensible option. Also, the market observed increasing number of investors from Middle East and Southeast Asia. 
Average capital values for luxury properties were priced at HK$17,100 per sq.ft. in  the 1st quarter, representing an increase of 4.3% q-o-q or 23.9% y-o-y. Due to a number of potential buyers adopting wait-and-see attitude in the sales market, the luxury property leasing market remained strong. Average net effective monthly rents of luxury properties in the 1st quarter rose by 1.6% q-o-q or 14.4% y-o-y to HK$45.8 per sq.ft.. Monthly rentals for Mid-Levels and Island South were priced at HK$42.8 per sq.ft. and HK$51 per sq.ft. respectively during the 1st quarter.
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           Agreements for Sale and Purchase of Luxury Property Transactions (HK$10m or above)
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Luxury Residential Rentals
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Capital Values of Luxury Residential Properties
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Residence Bel-Air Phase 3 The Arch

Hong Kong Parkview The Waterfront


Average capital values of the above properties have reached HK$12,875 per sq.ft. in 1st quarter of  2008, up 15.3% from the 4th quarter of 2007. The Waterfront and The Arch sustained a remarkable increase of 25% and 15.1% when compared with the 4th quarter of 2007, reaching HK$10,500 per sq.ft. and HK$15,500 per sq.ft. respectively in 1st quarter. 
Office Market Highlight
According to the government budget released on 27 February, the government announced to lower the profit tax rate for corporations from 17.5% to 16.5%, enhancing Hong Kong’s competitiveness as a financial hub in the region. Global stock market volatility is expected to create ripple effects on local financial and business service sectors. The outlook of office market seems to be highly dependent on the performance of global share market. Nevertheless, the latest market data revealed that the growth momentum still prevailed in the office sector. During to first two months, office transaction volume and value significantly surged by 90% and 73% when compared with the same period in 2007. Demand for grade-A office in Central continued to be robust with average capital values rising by 3.3% q-o-q or 17.3% y-o-y to HK$15,850 and monthly rentals rising by 3.6% q-o-q or 26.1% y-o-y to HK$116 per sq.ft..
Considering that a number of redevelopment projects (e.g. Kwun Tong Town Centre, Haonoi Road, Anchor Street/Fuk Tsun Street), infrastructure developments (e.g. Shatin-to-Central Link and Kwun Tong Line Extension), cruise terminal development, West Kowloon Cultural development are under progress, Kowloon is revolving into a new business hub of Hong Kong. Average monthly rentals for Grade-A office in Kowloon has increased 10% from the average of 2007.  TST reached HK$33.8 per sq.ft. while East Kowloon recorded HK$21 per sq.ft. during the 1st quarter. With more renowned corporations relocating to Kowloon, rentals in Kowloon will continue to grow amid the increasing supply. But price and rental growth is likely to point to a moderation in Kowloon in the long run. 
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New Grade-A Supply vs Vacancy Rate
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Major Property Transactions in March

	Category
	Property
	Consideration (HK$m)
	Size (sq.ft.)
	Average Price 

(HK$/ sq.ft.)

	Office
	Entire block of Kai Kwong Commercial Building, No. 332-334, Wan Chai
	182.8
	-
	-

	
	1/F-13/F, Willie Building, No. 222-224 Des Voeux Road, Sheung Wan 
	100
	-
	-

	
	Entire Block of Yien Yieh Bank Building, No. 242 Des Voeux Road, Sheung Wan 
	335
	37,000
	9,054

	
	15/F, Bank Of America Tower, No. 12 Harcourt Road, Central
	251.23
	13,880
	18,100

	Retail
	Shop Units 1-3, G/F, Ginza Plaza, Nos. 2A-H Sai Yeung Choi Street South, Mongkok
	600
	--
	--

	Residential
	Floor 1-36, Block 4, Hillsborough Court, No. 18 Old Peak Road, Mid-levels, Central
	2,671.6
	-
	-

	
	Entire block of Bisney Villa No. 31-33 Consort Rise, Pok Fu Lam
	400
	61,701
	6,483

	
	Unit 1, Abergeldie, No. 52 Plantation Road, The Peak
	122.8
	3,580
	34,302

	
	Unit C, Beaufort View, No. 12-16 Tai Tam Road,  Tai Tam
	138
	5,193
	26,574

	
	2 entire floor of No. 31 Grampian Road, Kowloon Tong
	110
	15,732
	6,992

	Industrial
	Entire block of Piazza Industrial Building, No. 133 Hoi Bun Road, Kwun Tong
	621.98
	408,000
	1,524


Source: EPRC, Vigers Research
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E-mail Privacy Opt Out/ Opt In:

Vigers Asia Pacific Limited allows our report recipients to opt out of receiving e-mail from us with a simple request.
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